

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 010469 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 7/17/2001 In control: PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 8/2/2001

Effective date:

Title: Resolution amending Resolution File Number 001378 approving a plat of right-of-way required for the

construction of a new bridge over the Milwaukee River in conjunction with the removal of the Park East Freeway (STH 145) to include approving an additional plat of right-of-way required for the construction and new alignment of the local streets associated with the removal of the Park East

Freeway (STH 145). (Infrastructure Services Division)

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: BRIDGES, EXPRESSWAYS, PLATS

Attachments: 1. Fiscal Note.pdf, 2. Infrastructure Services Div. Cover Letter.pdf, 3. CPC Letter.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
7/17/2001	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
7/18/2001		PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	REFERRED TO		
7/23/2001	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/25/2001	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
8/2/2001	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
8/10/2001	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

010469 ORIGINAL 001378 The Chair

Resolution amending Resolution File Number 001378 approving a plat of right-of-way required for the construction of a new bridge over the Milwaukee River in conjunction with the removal of the Park East Freeway (STH 145) to include approving an additional plat of right-of-way required for the construction and new alignment of the local streets associated with the removal of the Park East Freeway (STH 145). (Infrastructure Services Division)

This resolution authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works to execute and authorize the approval of plots of right-of-way required for the construction of a new bridge over the Milwaukee River and for the construction and new alignment of the local streets associated with the removal of the Park East Freeway (STH 145). This project lies within the City of Milwaukee and is partially funded by Federal/State funds. The City's share of real estate costs for the proposed improvements are estimated to be \$180,000 of the total estimated cost of real estate of \$1,020,000. This resolution also authorizes and directs the City Comptroller to transfer funds and establish subaccounts for the preliminary engineering work.

Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee on November 6, 1999, adopted Resolution File Number 990947 authorizing and directing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a project agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for various projects associated with the removal of the Park East Freeway (STH 145); and

Whereas, An environmental review process was undertaken for the project and a "Build" alternative selected; and

Whereas, The "Build" alternative includes the construction of a new vertical lift bridge over the Milwaukee River connecting West McKinley Avenue and East Knapp Street; and construction of local roads from North 6th Street to North Broadway; and

Whereas, An additional plat of right-of-way is required for the construction and new alignment of the local roads associated with removal of the Park East Freeway (STH 145); and

Whereas, Due to the "fast-tracking" of the project, the new bridge construction and local road construction must proceed in a timely manner; and

Whereas, HNTB, as part of the preliminary engineering process for this project, has completed a right-of-way plat to include the real estate needed for the new bridge and a right-of-way plat to include the real estate needed for the new roadway alignment; and

Whereas, It is necessary that the Common Council approve the plat of right-of-way for the project and authorize the WISDOT to acquire the land or interests in lands, as shown on the right-of-way plats; and

Whereas, Funding necessary for construction of the new bridge and local roads will be included in future resolutions; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the right-of-way plats for Project I.D. 1730-06-20, McKinley/Knapp Bridge over the Milwaukee River and Local Roads from North 6th Street to North Broadway Street be approved and that the City Engineer and the Commissioner of Public Works and City Development are authorized and directed to affix their signatures to the plats; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the WISDOT is hereby authorized to acquire lands or interests in lands as shown on the approved right-of-way plat for the McKinley/Knapp bridge project; and for the Local Roads from North 6th Street to North Broadway Street; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Engineer is authorized to sign relocation orders, awards of damages and other documents required by the right-of-way acquisition process; and, be it

Further Resolved, That minor revisions in the above plats to meet altered or unforeseen conditions encountered during acquisition of right-of-way are hereby authorized and approved; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to revise within the Capital Improvement Fund, Grant and Aid Projects, the necessary Project/Grant Chartfield Values for right-of-way acquisitions for the project (expenditure) and transfer to any of those accounts the amount required under the grant agreement and City Accounting Policy but not to exceed a 10 percent increase of the total amount reserved or \$5,000, whichever is greater, as follows:

Infrastructure Services Division
McKinley/Knapp Bridge Over Milwaukee River and
Local Roads from North 6th Street to North Broadway

File #: 010469, Version: 0

City Share \$180,000 Fund 0333 ST320010000

Grantor Share \$1,020,000 Fund 0306 SP032010100

Estimated Total \$1,200,000
Public Works Department
DPW
ISD
RB:dle
7/13/01
MCKINLEYKNAPPBRIDGE